

CS 803/2023

ARUN GUPTA VS. GAJENDER GUPTA & ORS

01.02.2024.

File taken up on an application under Section 151 CPC for preponment of date of hearing on account of blatant misuse and abuse of process of law.

At 2:37pm

Present: Sh. Navjot Kwatra, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff in person.
Sh. Kuldeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the defendants no.1 and 2 along with defendant no.2 in person.

Written statement along with set of documents and index filed on behalf of the defendants no.1 and 2. Copy supplied. Same be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has not received the copy of site plan along with set of documents.

Ld. Counsel for the defendants submits that he will supply the same to the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff within 07 days from today.

Plaintiff is at liberty to file replication, if any within 15 days after receiving the copy of site plan.

Plaintiff and defendants are directed to file the affidavits of admission and denial of documents within 15 days from today with the advance copy to other side.

Parties are directed to produce original documents on the NDOH.

(2)

Application for preponment filed by the plaintiff is accordingly disposed off.

At this stage, it is jointly submitted by the Ld. Counsels for the plaintiff and defendants no.1 and 2 that there are chances of settlement in the present matter and they request this court to refer the present matter before the Mediation Center SHD/KKD/Delhi.

In view of the submissions, matter is referred to Mediation Center SHD/KKD/Delhi for **05.02.2024 at 02:00pm** and before this court for report on **27.02.2024**.

Put up for report from the mediation, completion of pleadings, admission and denial of documents and framing of issues on **27.02.2024**.

(Deepanker Mohan)
Additional District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
01.02.2024