

22.04.2025

Present:- Sh. J.M. Mittal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Dushyant Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Today, matter is listed for PE.

No PW is present.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seek adjournment on the ground that the PW is not available today as he is out of station. Same is opposed. Heard.

Perusal of record shows that this matter is pending for PE since 23.07.2024 and till date, not even a single witness has been examined. Even on the last date of hearing, adjournment was being sought on behalf of plaintiff on the ground that PW was not available due to illness of his mother.

Considering the overall facts and circumstances, last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to lead PE on the NDOH, subject to the cost of Rs. 1500/- to be paid to the defendant. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted for the said purpose.

As no PW is present, matter is adjourned.

Put up for PE on 05.08.2025.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/22.04.2025